option to purchase additional shares of common stock and/or warrants to purchase additional shares of
common stock.

6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

On September 12, 2022, we effected the 2022 Reverse Stock Split. The following selected financial
data presents the Statement of Operations data reflecting the effect of the 2022 Reverse Stock Split on
the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 and the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. We
derived the selected financial data from our consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 and our condensed consolidated financial statements
included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, as adjusted to reflect
the 2022 Reverse Stock Split for all periods presented. Our results for interim periods are not necessarily
indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year or any other future period.

Statement of Operations data:
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 As Reported   As Adjusted

For the Year Ended

December 31,
For the Year Ended

December 31,

 2021   2020   2021   2020

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 6,546   $ 4,531   $ 6,546   $ 4,531
Acquired in-process research and development   —   17,339   —   17,339
General and administrative   8,752   7,846   8,752   7,846

Total operating expenses   15,298   29,716   15,298   29,716
Loss from operations   (15,298   (29,716   (15,298   (29,716
Other income, net   14   38   14   38
Net loss   $ (15,284   $ (29,678   $ (15,284   $ (29,678
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.66   $ (1.83   $ (19.81   $ (54.90
Weighted average shares of common stock

outstanding, basic and diluted   23,143,792   16,217,339   771,422   540,534

Statement of Operations data:
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 As Reported   As Adjusted

For the Six Months

Ended June 30,
For the Six Months

Ended June 30,

 2022   2021   2022   2021

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 1,902   $ 3,155   $ 1,902   $ 3,155
General and administrative   4,192   4,101   4,192   4,101
Total operating expenses   6,094   7,256   6,094   7,256

Loss from operations   (6,094   (7,256   (6,094   (7,256
Other (expense) Income, net   (84   11   (84   11
Net loss   $ (6,178   $ (7,245   $ (6,178   $ (7,245
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.23   $ (0.33   $ (6.95   $ (9.92
Weighted average shares of common stock

outstanding, basic and diluted   26,661,771   21,909,464   888,693   730,276

7

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )
) )
) ) ) )

) ) ) )

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RISK FACTORS

An investment in our securities has a high degree of risk. Before you invest you should carefully
consider the risks and uncertainties described below and the other information in this prospectus. Any of the
risks and uncertainties set forth herein and therein could materially and adversely affect our business,